

16 MACT 113/25
MOHD ABID ALI (THOROUGH HIS FATHER AAVESH ALI)
Vs. GAURAV KUMAR

05.05.2025

Present: Sh. Pradeep Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for
petitioner.
Sh. S. K. Saran, Ld. Counsel for driver and owner
alongwith driver.
Sh. R. K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for insurance co.

Fresh vakalatnama alongwith WS filed on behalf of
insurance company. Taken on record.

It is seen the MLC of driver of the offending vehicle
reports presence of alcohol. However, BAC report not filed.

**Issue notice to IO to appear in person and clarify the
same on NDOH.**

Ld. Counsel for driver and owner seeks time to file
WS. Last opportunity is granted to driver and owner to file the
same.

Put up on **08.07.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)

Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/05.05.2025